The Group’s bank balances also expose it to cash flow interest rate risk due to the fluctuation of
the prevailing market interest rate on the bank balances. The directors consider the Group’s
exposure of the bank deposits and bank borrowings to fair value interest rate risk is not
significant as interest bearing bank deposits and borrowings at fixed rate are within short
maturity periods in general.

At 31 March 2010, if interest rates had increased or decreased by 1% and all other variables were
held constant, the Group’s profit after tax for the year and retained profits would increase or
decrease by approximately HK$1,756,000 (2009: HK$595,000). This is mainly attributable to the
Group’s exposure to floating interest rates of the floating rate bank borrowings.

Price risk

The Group is exposed to other price risk arising from listed investments classified as financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Management’s best estimate of the effect on the Group’s profit after tax due to a reasonably
possible change in the relevant stock market index, with all other variables held constant, at the
end of the reporting period is as follows (in practice, the actual trading results may differ from the
sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be material):

2010 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in profit after tax
Hong Kong – Hang Seng Index

+ 30% 39,628 4,125
– 30% (39,628) (4,125)

Singapore – Straits Times Index
+ 20% 53 2,778
– 20% (53) (2,778)

U.S.A.–Dow Jones Industrial Average Index
+ 20% – 18
– 20% – (18)

Fair value

All financial instruments are carried at amount not materially different from their fair values as at
31 March 2010 and 2009.

Credit risk

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables, loan receivables, amounts due from
associates and bank balances represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation
to its financial assets. The carrying amounts of these financial assets presented in the statements
of financial position are net of impairment losses, if any. Management has a credit policy in place
and the exposures to these credit risks are monitored on an ongoing basis.